

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<u>C-528 No.1597 of 2025</u> <u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u> Mr. Bilal Ahmed, learned counsel for the applicant. 2. Ms. Pushpa Bhatt, learned Deputy A.G. along with Mr. S.C. Dumka, learned A.G.A. for the State. 3. Mr. Rajat Mittal, learned counsel for respondent no.2. 4. The parties are present before the Court and have been duly identified by their respective counsel. 5. Upon interaction, respondent no. 2 (wife) would submit that the applicant has failed to pay the maintenance amount regularly and has also defaulted in clearing the arrears of maintenance despite orders passed by the competent court. It is further submitted that the applicant has not been appearing before the court below in the pending proceedings. 6. This Court also interacted with the applicant regarding the outstanding maintenance dues; however, he failed to furnish any satisfactory response to the queries put forth by the Court. 7. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 would submit that the applicant has been deliberately avoiding his appearance before the court below. It is pointed out that the learned Additional

		Principal Judge, Family Court, Vikasnagar, District Dehradun, vide order dated 09.03.2026, has issued a warrant of arrest against the applicant, directing the Station House Officer/Incharge concerned to secure his arrest and ensure his production before the said court on 15.04.2026. Despite the aforesaid order, the applicant has failed to appear before the court concerned. 8. Today's date was fixed for exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties. However, considering the conduct of the applicant and the submissions advanced, this Court is of the opinion that there remains no reasonable possibility of settlement between the parties at this stage. Since the applicant is presently before this Court and a warrant of arrest has already been issued by the court below, it is deemed just and proper to direct that the applicant be taken into custody and handed over to the concerned authorities for ensuring his appearance before the court below. 9. The Chief Security Officer, High Court, who is present in Court, is directed to take the applicant into custody forthwith and produce him before the concerned court below on 16.04.2026. 10. The Chief Security Officer would submit that the custody of the
--	--	--

			applicant shall be handed over to the Station House Officer, Police Station Mallitaal, District Nainital today itself, who shall make necessary arrangements to produce the applicant before the Court of learned Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Vikasnagar, District Dehradun on 16.04.2026, in compliance with the order dated 09.03.2026. 11. Let a copy of this order be communicated forthwith to the Station House Officer concerned for necessary compliance. 12. List this case on 02.06.2026. (Alok Mahra, J.) 15.04.2026 Mamta
--	--	--	--